Revisions required for your JoVE submission JoVE61073R1 - [EMID:613f4f037eb981eb]

Editorial and production comments:
Changes to be made by the Author(s) regarding the written manuscript:
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. The JoVE editor will not copy-edit your manuscript and any errors in the submitted revision may be present in the published version.
[bookmark: _GoBack]Response: We thank the editor for providing us this opportunity to fix the typo or grammatical issues. We thoroughly proofread the manuscript and produced our best effort to eliminate any spelling and grammar issues. 
2. Please submit each figure individually as a vector image file to ensure high resolution throughout production: (.psd, ai, .eps., .svg).
Response: High-resolution pictures for individual figures have been provided with the revised manuscript. 
3. Please remove the embedded figure(s) from the manuscript. All figures should be uploaded separately to your Editorial Manager account. Each figure must be accompanied by a title and a description after the Representative Results of the manuscript text.
Response: Manuscript has been revised accordingly.
4. Please remove the embedded Table from the manuscript. All tables should be uploaded separately to your Editorial Manager account in the form of an .xls or .xlsx file. Each table must be accompanied by a title and a description after the Representative Results of the manuscript text.
Response: Manuscript has been revised accordingly. All the tables have been provided in the form of a .xlsx file
5. Figure 2-5: Please provide scale bars.
Response: Manuscript has been modified accordingly.
6. Please number the Tables in order of appearance.
Response: All the tables have been ordered as per there appearance in the text.
7. Please do not number the Table of Materials.
Response: Manuscript has been modified accordingly.
8. Please add more details to your protocol steps. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Alternatively, add references to published material specifying how to perform the protocol action.
Response: Manuscript has been modified accordingly.
9. 1f: What are the dish sizes?
Response: Manuscript has been modified accordingly.
10. Please specify the number of mice used. Please specify its age/gender/strain as well.
Response: Manuscript has been modified accordingly.
11. How is anesthetization done? We need the specific values used. How was sufficient depth of anesthesia determined?
Response: All the specified details have been provided in the revised manuscript.
12. 2a: Anesthesia or euthanasia?
Response: Manuscript has been modified accordingly.
13. Please specify all surgical instruments used.
Response: The revised manuscript contains all the specific details for the surgical instruments. 
14. 3.1a: Please provide more details on the heart hanging.
Response: Additional details have been provided in the revised manuscript.
15. When the top of the heart is removed, how much is actually removed? Please quantitate.
Response: Manuscript has been modified accordingly. Which can be found as: ‘Carefully remove the atria (1/4th of the basal heart portion) and extra fat tissues. 
16. Please revise the text to avoid the use of any personal pronouns (e.g., "we", "you", "our" etc.).
Response: Manuscript has been accordingly modified.
17. Please discuss some limitations of the protocol in the Discussion.
Response: Manuscript has been modified accordingly.

Changes to be made by the Author(s) regarding the video:
Response: We thank the editor for highlighting these preparatory issues. We have addressed all the concerns in the current video. 
1. Please revise the narration to be more homogenous with the written manuscript. Ideally, the narration is a word for word reading of the written protocol.
Response: We have modified the text and narrations to improve the homogeneity. 
2. Opening, Chapter, & Closing Title Cards
• Opening and Closing Title Card do not fit the frame. Please design and place the title cards so that there are no black bars on the sides of the video frame.
Response: Frame fitting issues resolved. The video has been modified accordingly. 
• Results and Conclusion need title cards, please create and place chapter title cards for these two sections in the same style used for the preceding chapter title cards. Currently @08:20 and 08:54, respectively.
Response: New title pages added.
3. Video Resolution
• If this video can be exported at a higher resolution, such as 1920x1080, that would be preferred.
Response: Video is resized but due to original footage incompatibility some sections look better in lower resolution. 
4. Editing Style
• 00:37, 00:42, 00:54, 09:04 Please use a quick dissolve here instead of the hard cut, which makes Dr. Kanisicak appear to jump. (We call these 'jump cuts.')
Response: The video has been modified accordingly.
5. Audio Quality
"Pops on  the audio track. See if you can trim these out:
• 01:19
• 07:30
• 07:56
• 08:20
• 08:35"
Response: All pops are removed.
6. Animal Use
• 03:19 Please remove the shot of the administration of anesthesia. The current verbal (or additional textual) descriptions are allowed but the visual depiction is not.
Response: The video has been edited and this section is removed. 

Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1:
Manuscript Summary:
The authors present methods to isolate primary adult rat cardiomyocytes, primary adult mouse cardiomyocytes, their culture for a prolonged period of time, and transfection methods for these cell types.
The introduction, protocols, lists of reagents and discussion are all well written, complete, well explained and therefore allow to reproduce the experiments described in the document.
All necessary steps regarding the handling of the animals during the isolation and the following isolation and culturing are shown in detail.

Minor Concerns:
It is not entirely clear which step or reagent used in this method contributes to the claimed longevity of the murine cardiomyocytes since drugs such as Blebbistatin, BDM or similar have been tried before by others with less success, but I assume it is the combination of skilled personnel doing the cell isolation and the choice of collagenase/bovine serum products that helps to achieve these results.
Response: We thank the reviewer for the appreciation and motivation of our efforts. In accordance with the reviewer’s opinion, we also believe that the improved cardiomyocyte longevity is a cumulative result of our procedural modification and optimization of isolation buffers. The discussion section has been accordingly modified.

Reviewer #2:
Manuscript Summary:
The manuscript by Dr. Alam et al., demonstrates the Isolation, transfection, and long-term culturing of adult mouse and rat cardiomyocytes. This manuscript addresses the challenges for a long-term culture of rodent CMs as they are susceptible to death and cannot be cultured more than five days under normal conditions. Therefore, there is a critical need to optimize cell isolation and long-term culture protocol for adult rodent CMs. The modified protocol in this manuscript demonstrates successful isolation and culture of rodent CMs.

Major Concerns:
1. What is the proliferation rate of these cells? please provide a bar graph to show the proliferative rate of these cells.
Response: We sincerely thank the reviewer for pointing out this important aspect of the procedure. We have provided the quantification data in the result section of the revised manuscript, and the bar graph is also provided. We observed a 0.67% cardiomyocyte positive for KI-67 after knocking-down Rb1 and Mesi2, whereas we did not see any KI-67 positive cardiomyocyte in the control group. The modifications can be found in Figure 5.
[bookmark: _Hlk47569096]2. Cardiac troponin-I does not show any z-bands in figure 2D, confocal images of troponin-t should be provided at higher magnification to show the z-bands expressed by these cells.
Response: We have provided the high-resolution images, showing the z-bands. 
2. Instead of saying mouse and rat in the title, authors can say "rodent" long-term culturing of rodent cardiomyocytes
Response: We thank the reviewer for the valuable suggestion. However, we believe that the term ‘rodent’ will be misleading in our context, as it represents about 40% of all mammalian species. Since we have only tested our protocol for mice and rats, we prefer to keep current title for the sake of clear representation. 

Minor Concerns:
1. There are several grammatical errors in the manuscript that needs to be addressed.
Response: We thank the reviewer. We thoroughly proofread the manuscript and produced our best effort to eliminate any spelling and grammar issues.
2. 24hrs should be replace by 24 hrs
Response: Thanks, the manuscript has been corrected accordingly.
